

No. 11-1832

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

HISTORIC BOARDWALK HALL, LLC,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE  
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

---

TAMARA W. ASHFORD

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

RICHARD FARBER

(202) 514-2959

ARTHUR T. CATTERALL

(202) 514-2937

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents. . . . .	i
Table of authorities. . . . .	iii
Glossary. . . . .	v
Introduction. . . . .	1
Argument:	
A. Pitney Bowes was not, in substance, a partner in HBH. . . . .	2
1. The Authority’s discussion of <i>TIFD</i> and <i>Virginia         Historic Tax Credit</i> does nothing to undercut their relevance to this case. . . . .	4
a. The Authority’s attempt to marginalize <i>TIFD</i> as factually distinguishable is unavailing. . . . .	4
b. The Authority’s attempt to marginalize <i>Virginia Historic Tax Credit</i> as legally inapposite is misconceived . . . . .	7
2. The Authority’s analysis of the bona fide-partner issue does not withstand scrutiny . . . . .	10
a. Pitney Bowes’s diligence in investigating and negotiating the tax-credit transaction is not indicative of an intent to be a bona fide partner in HBH . . . . .	10
b. Pitney Bowes’s “investment” in, and receipt of a net (after-tax) economic benefit from, the tax-credit transaction is not indicative of an intent to be a bona fide partner in HBH . . . . .	12

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Authority’s attack on the Commissioner’s risk-reward analysis is meritless. . . . .	14
a. Pitney Bowes had no meaningful downside risk. . . . .	14
b. Pitney Bowes had no meaningful upside potential. . . . .	16
B. HBH was a sham. . . . .	19
1. The Authority’s claim that the Commissioner raised the sham-partnership theory for the first time on appeal is baseless. . . . .	20
2. The tax-credit transaction is not exempt from sham-transaction analysis. . . . .	22
3. The Authority’s sham-transaction analysis does not withstand scrutiny . . . . .	25
4. The Authority’s reliance on <i>Sacks</i> is misplaced. . . . .	27
C. HBH was not the owner of the East Hall for federal tax purposes. . . . .	28
1. The Authority’s reliance on the term of the sublease is misplaced. . . . .	29
2. The Authority glosses over the Commissioner’s “benefits and burdens” argument. . . . .	29
3. The Authority mischaracterizes the nature of its “consent” options. . . . .	30
D. Postscript. . . . .	32

	<b>Page</b>
Conclusion. . . . .	33
Certificate of compliance. . . . .	34
Certificate of service. . . . .	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACM P’ship v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998). . . . .	27-28
<i>ASA Investering’s P’ship v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000). . . . .	15, 19, 21
<i>BB&amp;T Corp. v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2008). . . . .	11-12, 29
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002). . . . .	27-28
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949). . . . .	3, 10
<i>Commissioner v. Tower</i> , 327 U.S. 280 (1946). . . . .	21
<i>Friendship Dairies, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 1054 (1988). . . . .	22
<i>Saba P’ship v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F.3d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2001). . . . .	21
<i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	27-28
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 562 F.2d 258 (3d Cir. 1977). . . . .	30-31
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc., v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	3-7, 10, 30
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc., v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 181599 (2d Cir. Jan. 24, 2012). . . . .	3, 15
<i>Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 639 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . .	3-4, 7-11, 32
<i>Wells Fargo &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2011). . . . .	12, 29

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 46(1). . . . .	22
§ 47. . . . .	22
§ 704(e)(1). . . . .	3
§ 707(b). . . . .	8
<b>Regulations:</b>	
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.707-3(a)(3). . . . .	9
§ 1.707-3(b)(1)(ii). . . . .	9
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, 111th Cong., <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the</i> <i>"Reconciliation Act of 2010," as amended, in combination</i> <i>with the "Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act"</i> (JCX-18-10) (Mar. 21, 2010). . . . .	23

- v -
